

No. 00-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., PETITIONER,

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL, RESPONDENT.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT P. DAVIS
EVAN M. TAGER
Mayer, Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

JON P. KARDASSAKIS
Hawkins, Schnabel, Lindahl
& Beck LLP
600 South Figueroa Street
Suite 1500
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 488-3900

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. HOLZHAUER
Mayer, Brown & Platt
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Statutory And Regulatory Scheme	4
B. Chevron’s Determination That Respondent Was Not Qualified For The Plant Helper Job	5
C. Respondent’s Suit And The District Court’s Grant Of Summary Judgment To Chevron	8
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Divided Decision	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES MULTIPLE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS AND CONTRADICTS EEOC RULES	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIS- REGARDS THE ADA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND NULLIFIES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT .	21
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , No. 99-1240 (Feb. 21, 2001) . . .	27
<i>Borgialli v. Thunder Basin Coal Co.</i> , 235 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000)	2, 16
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Chandler v. City of Dallas</i> , 2 F.3d 1385 (5th Cir. 1993) . .	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . .	11, 23, 29
<i>Chiari v. City of League City</i> , 920 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	26
<i>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</i> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995) . . .	2
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981) . .	2, 19
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	27, 28
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997) .	2, 14, 17, 18
<i>EEOC v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Conn. 1998)	16
<i>EEOC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000) .	2, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	27, 28
<i>Knapp v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996)	3, 20
<i>Koshinski v. Decatur Foundry, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaChance v. Duffy’s Draft House, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	26
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) ...	24
<i>Moses v. American Nonwovens, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 446 (11th Cir. 1996)	2, 16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	23
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	14
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	30
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 222 U.S. 513 (1912)	22
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
Statutes:	
The Americans with Disabilities Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	4, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12201(a)	19
The Occupational Safety and Health Act:	
29 U.S.C. § 654	3, 25
The Rehabilitation Act:	
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(D)	20
29 U.S.C. § 794	<i>passim</i>
California Fair Employment and Housing Act, California Government Code § 12940	8
California Labor Code § 6402	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**Page****Regulations:**

The Americans with Disabilities Act Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(q)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b)(2)	3, 28
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(e)	25
56 Fed. Reg. 35726 (July 26, 1991)	14, 15

The Rehabilitation Act Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 1614.203(a)(6)	19
43 Fed. Reg. 12293 (Mar. 24, 1978)	19, 24

Miscellaneous:

136 Cong. Rec. 17377 (1990)	26
EEOC, A Technical Assistance Manual on the Employment Provisions (Title I) of the Americans with Disabilities Act (Jan. 1992)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
1 House Comm. on Education and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of Pub. L. 101- 336, Americans with Disabilities Act (Comm. Print 1991)	19, 24, 27
Hudson, <i>Paternalism is Out</i> , ABA Journal, Feb. 2001	3
1 OSHA Comp. Guide (CCH) ¶ 1161 (2000)	25
OSHA, Standards Interpretation, Employment of Individuals with Disabilities (Aug. 27, 1997) (www.osha-slc.gov/OshDoc/Interp_data/ I19970827.html)	25
2B N. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction (6th ed. 2000)	24
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1971)	23
